- JPY  74.16  74.13

Borrowings  March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

- USD  7,294.13  7,552.58

- EUR  1,324.25  -

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended March 31, 2020Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended March 31, 2020
(All amounts are in D lacs, except for share data and where otherwise stated)

131130

Neuland Laboratories Limited | Annual Report 2019-20 Neuland Laboratories Limited | Annual Report 2019-20

b)  Derivative financial instruments

The following table gives details in respect of outstanding derivate contracts. The counterparty for these contracts are banks.

Buy  March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Derivatives not designated as hedges

Forward contract  USD (in lacs)  US $45.11   US $16.06

Interest rate swaps  USD (in lacs)  -   US $10.09

c)  Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and Euro exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Particulars Impact on profit after tax for the year ended

 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

USD sensitivity

D/USD - Increase by 5%  167.24  44.27

D/USD - Decrease by 5%  (167.24)  (44.27)

EUR sensitivity

D/EUR - Increase by 5%  34.00  68.76

D/EUR - Decrease by 5%  (34.00)  (68.76)

iii.  Equity price risk:

The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the balance
sheet as FVOCI. An increase/(decrease) in fair value of investments by 10% shall impact the Company’s equity and profit by D78.58
(March 31, 2019: D78.99).

B.  Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the Company, leading to a financial loss. The Company is
mainly exposed to the risk of its balances with the bankers and trade and other receivables. None of the Company’s cash equivalents,
other bank balances, loans and security deposits were past due or impaired as at March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019.

Ageing of trade receivables is as follows:

 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Neither past due nor impaired  14,107.91  10,973.20

Past due not impaired:

0-180 days  4,456.30  4,576.63

Greater than 180 days  424.78  852.14

 18,988.99  16,401.97

C.  Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages
its liquidity risk by ensuring, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both
normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risk to the Company’s reputation.

Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Company’s liquidity position (comprising the undrawn borrowing facilities) and cash
and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows.